

OFFICE OF THE ASSAM INFORMATION COMMISSION JONAKEE COMPLEX, PANJABARI, GUWAHATI-781 037

Case No. : SIC/TSK.03/2016
Appellant : Sri Ataur Bhuyan

Respondent : The SPIO, O/o the Deputy Director, Food, Civil Supplies

and Consumer Affairs Department, Silchar

Date of hearing : 06.06.2016

Second Appeal heard by : Smt. Nilufer Alam Hazarika, IAS (Retd.)

State Information Commissioner, Assam

ORDER 06.06.2016

The petitioner Sri Ataur Bhuyan is present accompanied by Sri Mustafa Ahmed Choudhury.

The Public Authority is represented by Sri Manoj Kr Bavav, Deputy Director, FCS & CA and i/c Joint Director, FCS & CA, Silchar. He has submitted a written statement that the petitioner had been informed to deposit the cost of photocopy of the documents vide letter dated 06.08.2015 but petitioner did not take any steps.

The petitioner present stated that he had not received any communication to deposit a sum of Rupees Eighty Four as cost of photocopy for providing the information. The SPIO present submitted the documents to the petitioner after the receipt of the payment. The petitioner has submitted writing that he is satisfied with the documents furnished, hence the Second Appeal petition dated 19.11.2015 is disposed of.

Sd/-

Nilufer Alam Hazarika, IAS (Retd.) State Information Commissioner, Assam Panjabari, Guwahati

Authenticated true copy.

Sd/-

Deputy Registrar Assam Information Commission

Memo No. SIC/TSK.03/2016 /23 -A

Dtd. 06.06.2016

Copy to:

- 1. The SPIO, Office of the Deputy Director, Food, Civil Supplies and Consumer Affairs Department, Silchar, Dist- Cachar, Assam, Pin-788001 for information.
- 2. The First Appellate Authority/Deputy Commissioner, Cachar, Dist- Cachar, Assam, Pin-788001 for information.
- 3. Sri Ataur Bhuyan, M/S Yakub and Sons, IOCL (AOD) New Market, PO- Digboi, Dist-Tinsukia, Assam, Pin-786171 for information.
- 4. Computer Section for uploading in the Website.
- 5. Office File.

Deputy Registrar Assam Information Commission